#### YORKTOWN TOWN COUNCIL

### **RESOLUTION 2025-05**

## RESOLUTION TO DISPOSE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council ("Council") of the Town of Yorktown, Indiana has determined that the Town of Yorktown no longer needs the items of personal property on the attached in Exhibit A, and such items are surplus property.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town Council declares that the items on the attached Exhibits to be surplus property; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that if the cost of disposal, sale and transportation of the items is more than they are worth, then the items are declared worthless and may be donated.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that, if the item has an individual value of \$1000.00 or an aggregate value over \$5000.00, the items shall be sold either in an advertised public sale by sealed bids or by auction pursuant to IC 5-22-22-4 or IC 5-22-22-5.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the surplus property may be transferred to another governmental agency or unit pursuant to Indiana statutes.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Manager and their assigned staff are hereby authorized to dispose of property identified in Exhibit A in a manner consistent with Indiana law as set forth above.

ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Yorktown, Indiana, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January 2025.

TOWN COUNCIL
TOWN OF YORKTOWN, DELAWARE
COUNTY, INDIANA

Jason Gasaway, President

ATTESTED BY:

Lance M. Turner, Clerk-Treasurer

Town of Yorktown, Indiana

## Exhibit A

# **Surplus Sheet**

Town of Yorktown, Indiana

Date: 2/10/2025

Name: The Town of Yorktown

QTY	Model	Description	Condition	Unit Value
1	1994 International Pumper	1HTSDADR8RH514112	End of Life	Salvage

Notes:

Item listed above have reached their useful life span and are to be disposed of or donated